TRADEMARY OF TRADEMARY Form **PTO-1595** (Rev. 6-18) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 06/30/2021)

10/28/2019



OF COMMERCE and Trademark Office

RECORDATION F. 103580882					
PATENTS ONLY					
To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.					
1. Name of conveying party(ies)	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)  Name: Vertiball Solutions Ltd.				
Curtis Kennedy	Internal Address:				
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes XNo	22 Loode Crossont				
3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s):  Execution Date(s) October 16, 2019	Street Address: 33 Leeds Crescent				
X Assignment	City:Saint John				
Joint Research Agreement	State:New Brunswick				
Government Interest Assignment  Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License	Country: Canada Zip: E2K 0E5				
Other	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes No				
4. Application or patent number(s): This A. Patent Application No.(s)  15/998,115	document serves as an Oath/Declaration (37 CFR 1.63).  B. Patent No.(s)				
Additional numbers att	ached? Yes No				
5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:  Name: Mario D. Theriault & Co.  Internal Address: 812 Hwy. 101	6. Total number of applications and patents involved:  7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 50 (E)  Authorized to be charged to deposit account  Enclosed  None required (government interest not affecting title)				
city: Nasonworth, New Brunswick	8. Payment Information				
State:         Canada         Zip:         E3C 2B5           Phone Number:         506-450-3788	Deposit Account Number 300370				
Docket Number:	Authorized UserName Mario Theriault				
Email Address: mario@nbnet.nb.ca					
9. Signature:  Signature  Mario Theriault  Name of Person Signing  Documents to be recorded (Including cover sheet  Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of					

**PATENT** 

REEL: 050836 FRAME: 0639

## WORLDWIDE ASSIGNMENT

For a valuable consideration the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, I <u>Curtis Kennedy</u>, whose full address is: <u>774 Hanson Street</u>, Fredericton, New Brunswick, E3B 4A2 Canada;

hereby assign to <u>Vertiball Solutions Ltd.</u>, whose full address is: 33 Leeds Crescent, Saint John, New Brunswick, E2K 0E5, Canada;

a Canadian corporation, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire worldwide right, title and interest in and to my invention or improvement entitled: CONNECTION TO A SUCTION DISC; as described in Canadian Patent Application No. 3,010,189, filed with the Canadian Intellectual Property Office on July 04, 2018, and in US Patent Application S/N # 15/998,115 filed with the US Patent and Trademark Office on July 05, 2018, and in and to any additional patent application, continuation or division of said patent application, which may be filed in any country and in and to any and all Letters Patent that may be granted upon such applications, and any reissue or extension thereof, and all rights under the International Convention for the protection of Industrial Property or any other treaty.

I hereby further agree upon request of said <u>Vertiball Solutions Ltd.</u>, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, as deemed by it as necessary or expedient, and at no expense to myself to do the following in connection with any worldwide rights above assigned:

- 1. Execute any additional or supplementary Assignment or Assignments, to take all rightful oaths, and to execute any and all of the aforesaid applications for the protection of said invention or improvement and any and all documents that shall be required to be executed in connection therewith, including the prosecution thereof, and to vest title in said applications and Letters Patent in said <u>Vertiball Solutions Ltd.</u>, its successors, legal representatives and assigns;
- 2. In the event any of the aforesaid applications or Letters Patent issued thereon (or any reissue or application for reissue thereof) becomes involved in Interference, to cooperate to the best of my ability in the matters of preparing and executing the preliminary statement and giving and producing evidence in support thereof; and
- 3. To perform any and all lawful affirmative acts to obtain said Letters Patent and vest all rights therein in said <u>Vertiball Solutions Ltd.</u>, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by myself if this Assignment had not been made.

PATENT REEL: 050836 FRAME: 0640

	11th		^ / <i>[</i>		
Executed this	16	day of	Octobe	, 2	019
ot Endi	wicton	New Brun	swick		
at	NICIBIA	, INCW DIGHT	SWICK		
	SS:				
			urtis Kennedy		
Province of: County of:	New Brunswi	ick )	·		
County or.		,			
Before me per	rsonally appear	ed said	Curtis Kenne t to be his free	edyact and deed	
Before me per and acknowled	rsonally appeared dged the forego	oing instrument	t to be his free	act and deed	
Before me per and acknowled	rsonally appear	oing instrument	t to be his free	act and deed	
Before me per and acknowled	rsonally appeared dged the forego	oing instrument	t to be his free	act and deed	
Before me per and acknowled	rsonally appeared dged the forego	oing instrument	t to be his free	act and deed	
Before me per and acknowled this	rsonally appeared dged the forego	oing instrument	t to be his free, 201	act and deed  9	Add district
Before me per and acknowled this	rsonally appeared dged the forego	oing instrument	t to be his free, 201	act and deed  9	Address of Color
Before me per and acknowled this	rsonally appeared dged the forego	oing instrument	t to be his free, 201	act and deed  9	Many ROMAN TO THE STATE OF THE
Before me per and acknowled this	rsonally appeared dged the forego	oing instrument	t to be his free, 201	ROBB BOLLIC	May RO TO TO THE TENTE OF THE PARTY OF THE P
Before me per and acknowled this	rsonally appeared dged the forego	oing instrument	t to be his free, 201	act and deed	May RO TO TO THE TENTE OF THE PARTY OF THE P
Before me per and acknowled this	rsonally appeared dged the forego	oing instrument	t to be his free, 201	ROBB BOLLIC	ASSOCIATION OF THE PROPERTY OF
Before me per and acknowled this	rsonally appeared dged the forego	oing instrument	t to be his free, 201	ROBB BOLLIC	MAN ROLLINGTON

## AFFIDAVIT OF EXECUTION OF AN ASSIGNMENT EXECUTED BY AN INDIVIDUAL

I, Robb A. BAIRD whose full post office
address is:
570 QUEEN STREET, SUITE 600
FREDERICTON, NB E3B626
CANADA
make oath and say:
That I was personally present and did see Mr. Curtis Kennedy, who is
personally known to me to be the person named in the attached assignment for the
invention entitled: Connection to a Suction Disc, duly sign and execute
the same.
Witness Signature
Solemnly declared before me atFREDERICTON; NEW BLINS WICK
this
RORD ST
NOT TO
The state of the s
Seal Netzly Public :
TO THE PARTY OF TH
ASMICK OF THE PROPERTY OF THE

PATENT REEL: 050836 FRAME: 0642



## Mario D. Theriault & Company

PATENT AGENT SERVICES

Tel.:

(506) 450-3788

1-800-737-8788

Fax.:

(506) 450-3735

Fredericton, New Brunswick Canada E3C 2B5

812 Hwy. 101 Nasonworth

E-mail: mario@nbnet.nb.ca

Internet: http://www.patentway.com

October 21, 2019

United States Patent and Trademark Office Customer Service Window, Mail Stop: Assignment Randolph Building 401 Dulany Street Alexandria, VA 22314 USA

Re: Assignment for the Attached Provisional Patent Application entitled: Connection to a Suction Disc

Honorable Commissioner:

Enclosed please find an "Assignment of a Patent" for the above-identified patent application.

I hereby respectfully request the Commissioner to register this Assignment in the name of Vertiball Solutions Ltd., as the new owner of the patent to be granted. A cheque of \$50.00 is enclosed to cover for the registration fee by a small entity.

Respectfully submitted,

Mario Theriault, P.Eng.

Patent Agent

Registration # 40,368

Encl.

REEL: 050836 FRAME: 0643



## **United States Patent and Trademark Office**

Office of the Chief Financial Officer

**Document Code:WFEE** 

User: 77667

Sale Accounting Date: 10/29/2019

**RECORDED: 10/23/2019** 

Sale Item Reference Number

15998115

**Effective Date** 10/23/2019

**Document Number** 120190S951519447 8021

Fee Code Fee Code Description

**RECORDING EA PATENT** 

ASSIGNMENT, AGREEMENT

Amount Paid \$50.00

Payment Method

Check

**PATENT** REEL: 050836 FRAME: 0644